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BOMWAN, Circuit Judge.

On June 10, 1991, Maurice Porchia lost part of his right armin an
accident involving a Stork Protecon PMI-41 neat tenderizing

The Honorabl e Andrew W Bogue, United States District Judge
for the District of South Dakota, sitting by designation.



nmachi ne. Porchia asserted negligence clains agai nst both Stork Protecon
B.V. (Stork), manufacturer of the machi ne, and Desi gn Equi pmrent Conpany,
a division of Giffith Laboratories (Giffith), seller of the machine to

Porchia's enployer. |In addition, Porchia sought to have both defendants
held strictly liable for their respective roles as nmanufacturer and
di stributor of an allegedly unreasonably dangerous nachi ne. The case

proceeded to trial, the jury returned a verdict in favor of Stork and
Giffith, and the District Court? entered judgnent in accordance with the
verdict. Porchia appeals, and we affirm

In 1982, Porchia' s enployer, Snoky Hollow Foods, purchased the
tenderi zing machine in question and began utilizing it as a stand-al one
unit into which neat product was fed nmanually. Several nonths before
Porchi a’ s acci dent, however, Snoky Hol | ow Foods nmade nunerous nodifications
to the machine in order to join the machine with other equipnent to form
a ham production line. These nodifications included renoval of a neta
hood guard that had served to prevent human contact with the nmachine's
bl ades.

On the norning of the accident (one week after his enploynent with
Snoky Hol | ow Foods began), Porchia received approximately thirty ninutes
of training before being given the responsibility to operate the ham
production line for the first tine. That afternoon, sone neat becane
| odged in the machine, so Porchia proceeded to shut down the equi pnent on
the ham production line. Unbeknownst to Porchia, the control panel turned
off other equipnment on the line, but it did not shut down the neat
tenderi zi ng machine. Unaware of nearby netal tools that could be used to
di sl odge neat caught in the nmachine, Porchia tried to

2The Honorable Harry F. Barnes, United States District Judge
for the Western District of Arkansas.
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remove the neat by hand, and his gl ove becane caught in the nmachine's
bl ades, pulling in his right hand and forearm

Judgrment was entered in favor of the two defendants on both the
negligence and the strict liability clainms because the jury found Snoky
Hol | ow Foods’'s conduct to be the sole intervening proxinmte cause of
Porchia' s injury. Porchia then filed a notion for a newtrial, which the
District Court denied.

On appeal, Porchia advances the same argunents he made in his notion
for a newtrial. He argues that the District Court erred by: (1) excluding
evi dence of subsequent renedial neasures; (2) allowi ng defendants to refer
to an Cccupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) report
concerning Snoky Holl ow Foods; (3) pernmitting references to collatera
sources of conpensation; (4) allowing certain defense witnesses to testify
despite defendants’ nonconpliance with Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
governi ng discovery; (5) providing the jury an inproper interrogatory; and
(6) mishandling allegations of juror m sconduct.

Because Porchia's first three argunents concern evidentiary deci sions
of the District Court, each decision is reviewed for abuse of discretion.
See Anerican Eagle Ins. Co. v. Thonpson, 85 F.3d 327, 333 (8th G r. 1996)
(stating standard of review.

A

Porchia argues that the District Court abused its discretion in
refusing to admt into evidence a postsal e, preaccident user’s manual for
the neat tenderizing machi ne because the manual provi ded



evi dence of subsequent renedi al neasures. The excluded manual, published
in 1991, details safety features added to the PMI-41 nodel since the tine
of Snoky Hol | ow Foods’ s purchase, and it explains safety features present
on the nmachine as sold to Snoky Holl ow Foods in an arguably better fashion
than the manual that acconpani ed the nmachi ne. Federal Rule of Evidence 407
provides that “evidence of . . . subsequent neasures is not adnissible to
prove negligence or cul pable conduct in connection with the event” giving
rise tothe injury. It is the lawof this Grcuit, however, that Rule 407
does not require the exclusion of subsequent renedial neasures in strict
liability cases. See, e.qg., Burke v. Deere & Co., 6 F.3d 497, 506 (8th
Cir. 1993) (upholding adnission of warning decal program and product

nodi fication programin strict liability case as evidence of subsequent
remedi al neasures relevant to the existence of a product’s dangerous
defect), cert. denied, 510 U S. 1115 (1994).% Thus, the District Court was
incorrect to the extent that it relied on Rule 407 to exclude the nanua

from evi dence.

3In stating this rule, however, we reiterate concerns
stressed by this Court in Burke, regarding the dangers inherent
in an approach that varies the admssibility of subsequent
remedi al measures dependi ng on whether an action lies in strict
liability or negligence. See, 6 F.3d at 506 n.11. W again
coment upon our mnority position anong our sister circuits and
“note that it may indeed be wise to revisit the issue en banc in
a proper case.” 1d.; see also Buchanna v. Diehl Mach., Inc., 98
F.3d 366, 372 n.3 (8th Gr. 1996) (Beam J., dissenting) (noting
that nine circuits have squarely rejected and only one circuit
has partially enbraced this Crcuit’s application of Federal Rule
of Evidence 407 in strict liability cases); Proposed Arendnent to
Federal Rule of Evidence 407, announced Apr. 11, 1997, 65
US LW 4252 (Apr. 15, 1997) (providing that “evidence of
subsequent neasures is not adm ssible to prove negligence,
cul pabl e conduct, a defect in a product, a defect in a product’s
design, or a need for a warning or instruction”).
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Neverthel ess, we hold that this was harnml ess error.* Cbviously, any
error which mght arise fromthe exclusion of evidence is harnless where
the sane facts are presented to the jury through other evidence. See
Monger v. Cessna Aircraft Co., 812 F.2d 402, 407-08 (8th Cir. 1987)
(holding as harm ess any error by district court regarding exclusion of

suppl enent to owner’s nmanual in strict liability case where sane facts were
shown by other evidence). Wile the trial court did not allow the nmanua
into evidence, Porchia' s expert, WlliamH Ford, was allowed to testify
as to his reliance on the manual in formulating his opinion concerning the
nmachi ne’s safety. |In fact, Ford testified that the 1991 nmanual di scussed
the addition to the nmachine of an energency stop switch and vari ous warni ng
decals. Additionally, he testified as to other safety features he believed
shoul d have been incorporated into the nachine’'s design when sold in 1982
and as to other safety enhancenents nade by Snpbky Holl ow Foods since
Porchia' s accident. Ford' s testinony covered virtually all of the safety
provisions outlined in the 1991 nmanual. Despite the fact that, for the
nost part, Ford was not permitted to testify directly about the contents
of the subsequent manual, the jury was fully aware of the feasibility of
t he subsequent renedi al neasures described in the manual and the possible
role of these neasures in avoiding Porchia' s injury; thus, any error in
excludi ng the nmanual from evi dence was harnl ess.?®

“n light of this holding, we need not determ ne whether the
District Court’s suggestions that the manual woul d burden the
record and confuse the jury represent an abuse of that court’s
di scretion.

W note, as we have in previous cases, that it is unclear
whet her state or federal |aw governs the adm ssibility of
subsequent renedial nmeasures in diversity cases. See, e.qg.,
Donahue v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 866 F.2d 1008, 1013 n. 10 (8th
Cr. 1989). Because we hold that any error in excluding the
manual was harm ess, we need not presently answer this question.
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Porchia contends that the District Court erred by allowng
def endants’ expert witness to refer in his testinony to an OSHA report
prepared after an investigation into the working conditions at Snoky Hol | ow
Foods at the time of Porchia s injury. (The report itself was not admtted
into evidence.) Follow ng the investigation, Snoky Hol | ow Foods reached
a settlement with OSHA on citations issued for failure to provide adequate
training to Porchia before his assignnent to operate the neat tenderi zing
machi ne and for failure to provide the necessary controls to isolate the
nmachi ne fromall possible energy sources before Porchia attenpted to unjam
the machine. Porchia argues that this OSHA investigation is irrelevant to
this products liability action.®

Porchia correctly points out that OSHA standards are applicable to
enpl oyers and not to product manufacturers and distributors. Nevertheless,
CSHA standards, investigations, and citations nmay be relevant in a products
liability action where the fault of the enployer is an issue in the case.
See Johnson v. N agara Mach. & Tool Wrks, 666 F.2d 1223, 1226 (8th GCir.
1981) (holding OSHA regul ation relevant to the issue of enployer’'s alleged

negligence in products liability action against product’s manufacturer).
Because defendants argued that Snoky Hol | ow Foods' s negligence was the sol e
proxi mate cause of Porchia' s injury, the

®Porchia’ s argunent that the OSHA report, titled “] NFORMAL
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, ” shoul d be excluded under Federal Rule of
Evi dence 410 as evi dence of a negotiated pl ea between Snoky
Hol | ow Foods and OSHA is wholly without nerit. Rule 410 concerns
the inadm ssibility of pleas and related statenents offered
“agai nst the defendant who nade the plea or was a participant in
the plea discussions.” Neither defendant in this case, however,
was a party to this settlenent agreenent or involved inits
di scussi ons, nor was the agreenent offered against either of
t hem
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fault of Snoky Hol | ow Foods was squarely at issue. Moreover, because the
CSHA investigation occurred within a nonth of Porchia' s injury and the ham
production |ine has since undergone significant changes, information in the
CSHA report was especially probative. Accordingly, the District Court’'s
ruling permtting defendants’ expert to refer to the OSHA investigation in
his testinony was not an abuse of discretion.

C.

Porchia al so alleges that he was prejudiced by references during the
trial to collateral sources. It is well established “that a plaintiff’'s
coll ateral sources of conpensation cannot be inquired into as part of a
defendant’s case, because of the danger that the jury may be inclined to
find no liability, or to reduce a damage award, when it |earns that
plaintiff's loss is entirely or partially covered.” Myses v. Union Pac.
RR, 64 F.3d 413, 416 (8th G r. 1995); see also Patton v. Wllianms, 680
S.W2d 707, 708 (Ark. 1984). As violations of the collateral sources bar,
Porchia cites docunents that discuss workers' conpensation and that refer

to Porchia as “claimant.” These docunments, however, which were attached
to the deposition of Richard Chosich, personnel nanager for Snoky Hol | ow
Foods, never were introduced into evidence. |In fact, the only reference
at trial to any of the allegedly inproper docunents occurred during the
reading of the deposition testinmony of a forner Snoky Hollow Foods
enpl oyee, Sam Shaffer. Shaffer was questioned about a report detailing an
interview with Porchia, in which Porchia was referred to as “clai mant,”
with no further nention of workers' conpensation. Because Porchia has
pointed to no other portion of the record that even alludes to collatera

sources and there is no evidence indicating |ack of good faith on the part
of defense counsel, we are unwilling to hold that the



report’s references to “claimant” prejudiced Porchia so severely as to
constitute reversible error. See Hofer v. Mack Trucks, Inc., 981 F.2d 377,
382-83 (8th Cr. 1992) (deternmining that references to collateral sources

“were slight, if not downright obscure” and evi dence of counsel’'s bad faith
was | acking; thus, reversal of jury verdict was not warranted). Admi ssion
of this testinmony was not an abuse of the District Court’s discretion.

Porchia contends that the District Court abused its discretion in
allowing three defense witnesses to testify despite all egedly substanti al
violations of Federal Rules of Cvil Procedure 26(b)(4)(A), 26(e), and 35.
Essentially, this argunent represents a challenge to the District Court’s
rulings denying Porchia's notion to strike and exclude w tnesses for
failure to conply with Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 26 and 35 and
denying Porchia's notion for a newtrial. W wll grant a newtrial based
on allegedly erroneous discovery rulings only if the alleged errors anpunt
to a gross abuse of discretion and result in fundamental unfairness. See
Bunting v. Sea Ray, Inc., 99 F.3d 887, 890 (8th Cir. 1996). “Therefore,
our scope of reviewis both narrow and deferential.” 1d.

Porchia clains that Stork violated Rule 26 by failing to provide
adequate and tinely infornmation concerning expert w tnesses and Rule 35 by
failing to provide a nedical examner’'s witten report.” Initially, we
note that Porchia did not enlist the District Court’s assistance to obtain
expert witness information,

‘Even though the all eged discovery violations apply only to
Stork, this issue is relevant to both defendants. Wile Giffith
did not call any witnesses at trial, Giffith did rely on the
testinmony of at |east one of the chall enged w tnesses.
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to request additional tinme to prepare for these expert w tness depositions,
to redepose an expert w tness when previously undi scovered information
becane available, or to obtain a witten report from Stork’s vocati onal
rehabilitation expert. Mbreover, Porchia has not denonstrated how he was
prej udi ced by these alleged discovery abuses. W find that the District
Court’s handling of these discovery issues did not anpbunt to an abuse of

di scretion, nmuch less a gross abuse of discretion. See Bunting, 99 F.3d
at 890 (finding no abuse of discretion concerning discovery rulings where
appellant did not show how he was prejudiced or request the district
court’s help in addressing his discovery concerns).

Porchia alleges that the District Court erred by giving the jury
Interrogatory No. 1 in lieu of various Arkansas Mdel Jury Instructions
(AMs). A district court has broad discretion in instructing a jury and
will be overturned only if the instructions taken as a whole fail to fairly
and adequately present the law. See Walton Gen. Contractors, Inc./Mlco
Steel, Inc. v. Chicago Fornming, Inc., No. 96-1028, slip op. at 12-13 (8th
Cir. Apr. 22, 1997). As part of the broad discretion afforded district
courts in instructing juries, a court sitting in diversity does not have

to give the precise instructions set out in a state's approved
instructions. See id.; Wight v. Farners’ Co-Op, 620 F.2d 694, 698 (8th
CGr. 1980) (noting that “unlike Arkansas trial courts, the district court

was not required to follow exactly the applicable AM").
Interrogatory No. 1 provides:

Do you find froma preponderance of the evidence that there
was fault on the part of Plaintiff’s enpl oyer, Snokey [sic]



Hol | ow Foods, Inc., conpletely independent of the conduct
of Stork Protecon, B.V. and Design Equi pnent Conpany, a
division of Giffith Laboratories, which itself was the
sol e proxi mate cause of Plaintiff’s injury?

This interrogatory fairly and adequately presents Arkansas | aw concerning
i nterveni ng cause. See H Il Constr. Co. v. Bragg, 725 S.W2d 538, 540
(Ark. 1987) (explaining that a “jury may be instructed on intervening cause

where a third party, who is not a party to the action, may have been
negligent, just so the instruction nakes it clear that the third party's
negl i gence nust be the sole proxinate cause before a verdict for the
defendant is required’); see also Chaney v. Falling Creek Metal Prods.

Inc., 906 F.2d 1304, 1308 & n.7 (8th Cr. 1990) (stating above rule in
products liability action applying Arkansas |aw and further noting that

i nclusion of enployer as a phantom party in interrogatory apportioning
fault would have helped to clarify legal effect of enployer’s conduct).
Accordingly, Interrogatory No. 1, especially when viewed, as it nust be,
in conjunction with the other interrogatories and instructions, did not
represent an abuse of the District Court’'s broad discretion

V.

Finally, Porchia clains that the District Court erred in handling his
al | egations of juror msconduct and in denying his notion for a new trial
based on this alleged msconduct. W review both of these clains for abuse
of discretion. See Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp., No. 96-1552, slip op
at 22 (8th Gr. Apr. 8, 1997); United States v. Caldwell, 83 F.3d 954, 955
(8th Cir. 1996).

To support his allegation of juror msconduct, Porchia points only
to an affidavit filed by his brother alleging that on the
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third day of the trial, Porchia' s brother was approached by the husband of
one of the jurors. The juror’'s husband allegedly inquired as to why Snoky
Hol | ow Foods had not been sued and indicated that his wife, as well as
other jurors, had sought an answer to that question. Because Porchia's
all egations did not assert that any extraneous information actually reached
a jury nmenber and because he offered nothing to suggest that he was
prejudiced by the jury's exposure to any extraneous information, the
District Court acted well within its discretion in determ ning that these
specul ative allegations did not nerit further investigation and in denying
Porchia's notion for a new trial based on this alleged juror m sconduct.
See Porous Media, slip op. at 22-23 (“In a civil case, the exposure of

extraneous evidence to the jury ‘mandates a new trial only upon a show ng
that the materials are prejudicial to the unsuccessful party.’”) (quoting
Banghart v. Oigoverken, A.B., 49 F.3d 1302, 1306 (8th Cr. 1995));
Caldwel I, 83 F.3d at 956-57 (concluding that district court was correct in
determ ni ng that specul ative allegations of inproper conmunications between

jury and a juror’s spouse did not warrant further investigation).

V.

The judgnent of the District Court is affirned.

A true copy.

Attest:

CLERK, U. S. COURT OF APPEALS, EIGHTH ClI RCUIT.
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